

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

<b>GREGORY THOMPSON</b>	)	
	)	
	)	<b>No. M1987-00067-SC-DPE-DD</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	Coffee County Circuit Court
	)	No. 20,014
	)	<b>DEATH PENALTY CASE</b>
<b>STATE OF TENNESSEE</b>	)	<b>Filed March 19, 2004</b>

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT GREGORY THOMPSON**

---

On appeal from the Coffee County Circuit Court's order denying a hearing  
on the issue of competency to be executed.

Michael J. Passino, BPR#5725  
323 Union Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Nashville, TN 37201  
(615) 255-8764  
Lead counsel for Mr. Thompson

B. Campbell Smoot  
District Public Defender  
Fourteenth Judicial District  
605 E. Carroll St.  
P. O. Box 260  
Tullahoma, TN 37388-0260  
(931) 454-1929  
Co-counsel for Mr. Thompson

Dana C. Hansen Chavis, BPR#19098  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF  
EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.  
530 S. Gay St., Suite 900  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 637-7979  
Counsel for Mr. Thompson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . -i-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . -iii-

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . . {1}

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . . {1}

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . {1}

FACTS OF THE CASE . . . . . {2}

    I.    Prison Records Conclusively Establishing Mr. Thompson’s Long  
          History Of Serious Mental Illness Marked By Persistent Delusional  
          Thoughts. . . . . {3}

    II.   Uncontroverted Record Facts Of The Conservatorship Proceedings  
          Conclusively Prove The Severity Of Mr. Thompson’s Mental Illness.  
          . . . . . {4}

    III.  Expert opinion . . . . . {6}

          John S. Rabun, M.D. . . . . {6}

          Faye E. Sultan, Ph.D. . . . . {9}

          George W. Woods, Jr., M.D. . . . . {10}

    IV.  Legal team opinion . . . . . {11}

    V.   State’s Response . . . . . {12}

    VI.  Circuit Court’s Order . . . . . {13}

ARGUMENTS . . . . . {13}

    I.    THOMPSON SATISFIED THE THRESHOLD SHOWING REQUIRED  
          FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . . {13}

          A.    Thompson raised a genuine, triable issue that his  
                competency is seriously in question. . . . . {13}

B.	The lower court misapplied the constitutional standard governing competency to be executed. . . . .	{17}
C.	The lower court failed to apply the proper standard for determining, and in fact failed to determine at all, whether under Tennessee common law Mr. Thompson is competent to be executed . . . . .	{22}
II.	THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DENYING A HEARING DID NOT RELIABLY AND FAIRLY RESOLVE DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW AND DOES NOT REFLECT INDEPENDENT JUDICIAL JUDGMENT. ACCORDINGLY, THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE NO DEFERENCE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS . . . . .	{24}
A.	Denial of a neutral and independent adjudication of the facts and law. . . . .	{24}
B.	Where the trial court has not engaged in independent and neutral fact-finding, deference should not be afforded to any findings contained, or alluded to, in the order. . . . .	{26}
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING UPON THE PETITION BEFORE THE ISSUE OF CONFLICTED COUNSEL WAS DECIDED . . . . .	{28}
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	{30}
	RELIEF REQUESTED . . . . .	{30}
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	{32}

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	{14}
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	{26}
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) .....	{12}
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	{13, <u>passim</u> }
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	{13}
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964) .....	{25}
